2020

%

Discount Rate for Scheme Liabilities  1.65 1.7 1.7 1.7
Rate of Increase in Salaries 3.8 3.1 3.7 3.3
Rate of Increase for Pensions in Payment/Inflation — 2.2 2.7 2.3
Inflation Assumption (CPI) 2.9 2.2 2.7 2.3

The current mortality assumption includes sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.

The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 Surrey
2021

Surrey
2020

Hampshire
2021

Hampshire
2020

Retiring Today:
Males 22.3 22.1 23.1 23.0
Females 24.7 24.3 25.5 25.5

Retiring in 20 Years:
Males 23.4 22.9 24.8 24.7
Females 26.4 25.7 27.3 27.2

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

KITE ACADEMY TRUST 49

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Change in Assumptions at 31 August
2021

Approximate
Increase to

Defined Benefit
Obligation

(Surrey)
%

Approximate
Monetary
Amount
(Surrey)

£000

Approximate
Increase to

Defined Benefit
Obligation

(Hampshire)
%

Approximate
Monetary
Amount

(Hampshire)

£000
0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate 2% 419 3.3% 6.9
0.5% increase in Salary Increase Rate 0% 23 0% 7.1
0.5% increase in Pension Increase Rate  2% 390 3.4% 7.3
I year increase in Life Expectancy 4% 707 4.1% 7.4

Change in Assumptions at 31 August
2020

Approximate
Increase to

Defined Benefit
Obligation

(Surrey)
%

Approximate
Monetary
Amount
(Surrey)

£000

Approximate
Increase to

Defined Benefit
Obligation

(Hampshire)
%

Approximate
Monetary
Amount

(Hampshire)

£000
0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate 12% 1,620 11% 55
0.5% increase in Salary Increase Rate 1% 98 2% 5
0.5% increase in Pension Increase Rate  11% 1,498 10% 50
I year increase in Life Expectancy 4% 526 4% 18

The Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme was:

 Fair Value at
31 August

2021
(Surrey)

£000

 Fair Value at
31 August

2020
(Surrey)

£000

 Fair Value at
31 August

2021
(Hampshire)

£000

 Fair Value at
31 August

2020
(Hampshire)

£000

Equities  —  4,089  187  147
Debt Instruments —  966  59  50
Property 7,796  454  20  16
Cash —  170  2  4
Other   58  42
Total Market Value of Assets 7,796  5,679  326  259

The actual return on scheme assets was £182,000 (2020: £172,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities incorporating Income and Expenditure Account

are as follows:

 Surrey
2021

£000

 Surrey
2020

£000

 Hampshire
2021

£000

 Hampshire
2020

£000

Past Service Cost  (1,209)  (1,299)  (59)  (58)
Current Service Cost 103  92  3)  4
Interest Income (236)  (198)   (7)

Total (1,342)  (1,405)  (62)  (61)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2021

KITE ACADEMY TRUST 50

Local Government Pension Scheme (continued)

Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

 Surrey
2021

£000

 Surrey
2020

£000

 Hampshire
2021

£000

 Hampshire
2020

£000

Opening Defined Benefit
Obligation 13,146  8,699  489  366
Upon Conversion —  1,715  -
Current Service Cost 1,381  1,299  59  58
Interest Cost 236  198  8  7
Contributions by Employees 172  158  7  6
Changes and Assumptions 2,815  1,142  53  35